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MASTER PLAN FOR DELHI

*62. SHR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for HEALTH be pleas-
ed to refer to paragraph 5 on page 71
of her Ministry’s Report for 1955-56
and state :

(a) whether the Master Plan for
Delhi has since been completed ;
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(b) if so, whether a copy of the
Plan will be laid on the Table of the
House ; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) abovz
be in the necgative, when it is likely
to be completed and what progress has
so far been made in this connection ?

Tue MINISTER rFor HEALTH
(RasxkumMartr AMRIT KAUR): (a), (b)
and (¢). The draft interim general plan

is nearing completion. After scrutiny
by technical experts, it is expected that
the Plan will be submitted to the Gov-
ernment early in September 1956. Attc
the Plan has been app:oved a copy wil!
be laid on the Table of the Sabha 1n
due course.

Sart M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
I know who has drawn up this interimn
plan ?

SuriMATl M. CHANDRASEKHAR
The Delhi Development Authority Com-
mittee has drawn up the plan and 1t 1+
to be scrutinized by the experts that
are appointed.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: Is 1t
trug that there is a Town Planning O .-
nisation; and if so, may 1 know whu
share it had in this Plan ?

RaskuMart AMRIT KAUR: The
Delhi Development Authority appomtud
special architects and town planners to
draw up this Plan and these two town
planners that we appointed with sonu
other junior people to help them, were
directed to be in constant touch with
the Institute of Town Planners that hos
its headquarters in New Delhi. Thut
institute  has given us three of *thcu
experts to consult with ours all the tinie
so that the Plan that has now been pic-
pared has been prepared not only hv
the Architects and the Planners th.t
have been appointed by the Delix
Development Authority but also in con-
sultation with the Institute of Town
Planners.

SHrr M. GOVINDA REDDY: N
I know the main features of this Plan’

RaskumMari AMRIT KAUR: It
impossible for me to give briefly the
main features of the plan but naturuih
the main features are to see how quickly
and how best we can do away with ihe
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stum areas, how we can, in this city of
Delhi, stop haphazard constructions and
provide for green belts, parks and lawns
in the City and develop it in a planned
manher,

) Dr. W. S. BARLINGAY: 1 should
like to know from the hon. Health
Minister as to whether the plan is merely
a lay-out plan or whether it includes

complete modernisation of the City of
Delhi ?

Rajkumart AMRIT KAUR: I don’t
know in what sense the word ‘moderni-
sation’ is used by the hon. Member. Of
coiirse the town planners can only plan
a lay-out but naturally they will refer
the builders who have to execute the
building to see to it that all facilities
for drainage and sewerage and all that
makes life healthy in any city are
adhered to.

Sur1 H. C. DASAPPA: May I know
whether the Master Plan for Delhi
includes New Delhi also ?

RajkumMart AMRIT KAUR:

Naturally.

_ Dr. D. H. VARIAVA: May I know
if it will also include a modern dairy
for the City of Delhi?

Raskumari AMRIT KAUR: I may
mentioned that a dairy cannot possibly
come into town planning. That is an
administrative matter which will be
taken up by those who are in authority.

SHrt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May
1 knew whether the new Plan will be
ready before the Provisional Develop-
ment Authority ceases to operate ?

Rajkumart AMRIT KAUR : Yes,
certainly.

Pror, HUMAYUN KABIR: Wil
the hon. Minister give, if necessary,

directions to this Authority in drawing
up the Plan, so that sufficient parks,
playgrounds and open spaces are kept
in the City because their absence is,
I am sure she will agree, one of the
lacks in many cities of India?

Rajgumarr AMRIT KAUR : Yes,
this was the first direction that I gave
to Planning Body that they must see
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to it that there are sufficient open
spaces, playgrounds for children and
parks where people can go and en-
joy themselves.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Last month
it appeared in the papers that a Provi.
sional Master Plan is to be out very
soon. 1 should like to know from the
hon. Minister whether such a Provisional
Master Plan has been issued.

MRr. CHAIRMAN: It is to be issued

some time later—she has said in the
answer—in September 1956.
Surr JASWANT SINGH: That is

the final one but last month it appeared
that a Provisional Master Plan is to be
issued.

RaJkUuMARl AMRIT KAUR : This
is an iterim plant. It is impossible to put
out a Master Plan complete in every
detail within six months, This is just
the interim plan but it has helped greatly
and I may say here that the Planners
have worked extremely hard and extre-
mely well from what I have seen so far
of the plan.

CLaiMs FOR COMPENSATION BY SUGAR
ALLOTTEES .

*63. SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY:
Will the Minister for Foop AND AGRI-
CULTURE be pleased to state the value
and the number of claims preferred bv
the allottees of indigenous sugar in 1954.
55 for the refund of difference in prices
between the issue price and reduced
price of sugar?

Tue MINISTER ror FOOD anD
AGRICULTURE (SHrR1 A. P. JamN):
A total number of 1,798 claims for
Rs. 13:32 lakhs were teceived. Of there
1,760 have already been passed for pay-
ment.

Sur1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: What
was the original issue price and what
was the reduced price ?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: The original
price was Rs. 31. It was reduced to
Rs. 30 with effect from 16th May 1954
and to Rs. 29-8-0 from 16th June 1954,

Sur1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: May 1
know whether a date has been fixed for
submitting applications for refund ?



